

No. 03-339

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
JOSÉ FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, et al.,

Respondents.

◆
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

◆
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

◆
J. DAVID BREEMER
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road,
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road,
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL PRINCIPLES WITHOUT CONGRESSIONAL ACQUIESCENCE RAISES SERIOUS SEPARATION OF POWERS CONCERNS	4
A. The Lower Court’s Decision Usurps Congress’ Exclusive Power to Define the “Law of Nations”	5
B. The Lower Court’s Decision Assumes Lawmaking Powers That Properly Reside in Congress.....	7
II. TO AVOID SEPARATION OF POWERS PROBLEMS, THE COURT SHOULD REQUIRE CONGRESSIONAL CONSENT BEFORE AN INTERNATIONAL PRINCIPLE BECOMES ACTIONABLE IN THE UNITED STATES AS “THE LAW OF NATIONS”	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alvarez-Mechain v. United States, 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 10

Beharry v. Ashcroft, 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 1, 13

Beharry v. Reno, 183 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) *rev'd on other grounds, sub nom. Beharry v. Ashcroft*, 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 12-13

<i>Black & White Taxicab & Transfer Co. v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928)	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	8
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	7-8
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	1
<i>Oliver Am. Trading Co. v. United States of Mexico</i> , 264 U.S. 440 (1924).....	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	1
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1(1842).....	7
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 10, 15
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	9
<i>The Western Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922).....	15-16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	4
art. I, § 8, cl. 10	4-5
art. II, § 1	4
art. III, § 1	4

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 37.2(a)	1
37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Belt, Stuart Walters, <i>Missiles Over Kosovo: Emergence, Lex Lata, of a Customary Norm Requiring the Use of Precision Munitions in Urban Areas</i> , 47 <i>Naval L. Rev.</i> 115 (2000) 11	
Bradley, Curtis A., <i>Customary International Law and Private Rights of Action</i> , 1 <i>Chi. J. Int’l L.</i> 421 (2000)	15
Bradley, Curtis A. & Goldsmith, Jack L., <i>Customary International Law as Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 815 (1997).....	9
Cassidy, Julie, <i>The Enforcement of Aboriginal Rights in Customary International Law</i> , 4 <i>Ind. Int’l & Comp. L. Rev.</i> 59 (1993)	11
Clark, Bradford R., <i>Federal Common Law: A Structural Reinterpretation</i> , 144 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1245 (1996)	8
de la Vega, Connie, <i>The Right to Equal Education: Merely a Guiding Principle or Customary International Legal Right?</i> , 11 <i>Harv. BlackLetter L.J.</i> 37 (1994).....	11
Falk, Richard A., <i>The Role of Domestic Courts in the International Legal Order</i> (1964).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)	
Farrand, Max, ed., <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , Farrand, Max, ed., Yale Univ. Press (1966) (1991) Committee of Detail, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i>	5
Fletcher, William A., <i>The General Common Law and Section 34 of the Judiciary Act of 1789: The Example of Marine Insurance</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1513 (1984).....	8
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR)</i> , Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations Report, S. Rep. No. 102-23 (1992)	12
Jarvis, Jason, <i>Constitutional Constraints on the International Law-Making Power of the Federal Courts</i> , 13 J. Transnat'l L. & Pol'y 251 (2003).....	6-7
Jay, Stewart, <i>The Status of the Law of Nations in Early American Law</i> , 42 Vand. L. Rev. 819 (1989)	5-6
Kaufman, Martin S., et al., Brief Amicus Curiae of Pacific Legal Foundation and Atlantic Legal Foundation in Support of Respondents-Appellants in <i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , at http://www.atlanticlegal.org/beharry.pdf (June, 2000) (last visited Jan. 16, 2004).....	2
Kearns, Anthony P., Note, <i>The Right to Food Exists Via Customary International Law</i> , 22 Suffolk Transnat'l L. Rev. 223 (1998).....	11
Lee, John, <i>The Underlying Legal Theory to Support a Well-Defined Human Right to a Healthy Environment as a Principle of Customary International Law</i> , 25 Colum. J. Env'tl. L. 283 (2000)	11
Lessig, Lawrence, <i>Erie-Effects of Volume 110: An Essay on Context in Interpretive Theory</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 1785 (1997).....	8
Madison, James, <i>Notes on Debates of the Convention of 1787</i> , Aug. 17, 1787, at http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/debates/817.htm (last visited Jan. 16, 2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	
Maier, Harold G., <i>The Authoritative Sources of Customary International Law in the United States</i> , 10 Mich. J. Int'l L. 450 (1989)	10
Meyer, David A., Note, <i>The 1954 Hague Cultural Property Convention and Its Emergence Into Customary International Law</i> , 11 B.U. Int'l L.J. 349 (1993).....	11
O'Connor, Sandra Day, <i>Proceedings of the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law: Keynote Address</i> , 96 Am. Soc'y Int'l L. Proc. 348 (2002).....	14
Popiel, Brian R., Comment, <i>From Customary Law to Environmental Impact Assessment: A New Approach to Avoiding Transboundary Environmental Damage Between Canada and the United States</i> , 22 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 447 (1995)	11
Siegal, Charles D., <i>Deference and Its Dangers: Congress' Power to 'Define . . . Offenses Against the Law of Nations,'</i> 21 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 865 (1988).....	5-6
Signatures to United Nations Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, http://www.hrweb.org/legal/cprsigns.html (last visited Jan. 16, 2004).....	13-14
Stewart, David P., <i>United States Ratification of the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: The Significance of the Reservations, Understandings, and Declarations</i> , 42 DePaul L. Rev. 1183 (1993).....	12
2 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1851).....	3, 5
Trimble, Phillip R., <i>A Revisionist View of Customary International Law</i> , 33 UCLA L. Rev. 665 (1986).....	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Wendelowski, Kathryn A., Comment, <i>A Matter of Trust: Federal Environmental Responsibilities to Native Americans Under Customary International Law</i> , 20 Am. Indian L. Rev. 423 (1995-96)	Page 11
Wilets, James D., <i>International Human Rights Law and Sexual Orientation</i> , 18 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 1(1994).....	11-12
Young, Ernest A., <i>Sorting Out the Debate Over Customary International Law</i> , 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 365 (2002).....	9, 15
